The amendments to FRS 117 Leases clarify that leases of land and buildings are classified as operating or finance
	 leases in the same way as leases of other assets. They also clarify that the present value of the residual value of the
	 property in a lease with a term of several decades would be negligible and accounting for the land element as a
	 finance lease in such circumstances would be consistent with the economic position of the lessee. Hence, the
	 adoption of the amendments to FRS 117 has resulted in certain unexpired land leases to be reclassified as finance
	 leases. The Group has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively and certain comparatives have been
	 restated. The following are the effects to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010
	 arising from the above change in accounting policy:

			   Increase/(decrease)
			   Group
			   RM’000

	 	 Property, plant and equipment	 28,815
	 	 Prepaid land lease payments	 (28,815)

		  The following comparative have been restated:

			   As
			   previously
			   stated	 Adjustments	 As restated
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 Statements of Financial Position
	 Group
	 31 December 2009
	 Property, plant and equipment	 304,308	 29,385   	 333,693
	 Prepaid land lease payments	 37,500	 (29,385)	 8,115

	 1 January 2009
	 Property, plant and equipment	 325,036	 30,011	 355,047
	 Prepaid land lease payments	 38,006	 (30,011)	 7,995

	 FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

		  FRS 139 establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts
		  to buy and sell non-financial items. The Group and the Company have adopted FRS 139 prospectively on 1 January
		  2010 in accordance with the transitional provisions. The effects arising from the adoption of this Standard have been
		  accounted for by adjusting the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2010. Comparatives are not
		  restated. The details of the changes in accounting policies and the effects arising from the adoption of FRS 139 are

[…]

conditional Share Sale Agreement (“SSA”) with PPB for the proposed acquisition of 1,000,000 ordinary shares representing
		  100% equity interest in CMS Roads and 5,000,000 ordinary shares representing 100% equity interest in CMS Pavement
		  from PPB for a total cash consideration of RM82,007,766.

		  The proposed acquisition is subject to the fulfillment of conditions precedent which include, CMS Works having to
		  conduct a legal due diligence investigation on CMS Roads and CMS Pavement, approval of the shareholders of the
		  Company, CMS Works, and PPB at extraordinary general meetings to be convened.

47.	Authorisation of financial statements for issue

		  The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution
		  of the directors on 1 April 2011.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2010

Cahya Mata Sarawak Berhad  |  Annual Report 2010

151

48.	Comparative figures

		  Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation, as follows:

					   	 As previously
						   stated	 Adjustments	 As Restated
						   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  Group
		  Property, plant and equipment		  304,308	 29,385	 333,693
		  Prepaid land lease payments		  37,500	 (29,385)	 8,115
		  Amount due from customers on contracts		  5,509	 (5,509)	 -
		  Trade and other receivables		  244,944	 (28,234)	 216,710
		  Other current assets		  -	 33,743	 33,743
		  Trade and other payables		  (261,637)	 62,262	 (199,375)
		  Amount due to customers on contracts		  (4,703)	 4,703	 -
		  Other current liabilities		  -	 (66,965)	 (66,965)

		  Company

	 	 Amount due from subsidiaries		  55,497	 (55,497)	 -
		  Trade and other receivables		  1,605	 55,496	 57,101
		  Other current assets		  -	 1	 1
		  Trade and other payables		  (2,206)	 (455,289)	 (457,495)
		  Amount due to subsidiaries		  (455,289)	 455,289	 -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2010

Cahya Mata Sarawak Berhad  |  Annual Report 2010

152

Supplementary Information
For the financial year ended 31 December 2010

49.	Supplementary information - breakdown of retained profits into realised and unrealised

		  The breakdown of the retained profits of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2010 into realised and
		  unrealised profits is presented in accordance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad dated 25
		  March 2010 and prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised